−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
6.22

6.24

6.26

6.28

6.3
x 10

5

Change in σ
z

(f)

E
xp

ec
te

d
C

S
S

 v
al

ue
(w

ith
 fl

ex
ib

ili
ty

)

Mean−reverting (State 2)

Brownian (State 2)

Mean−reverting (State 2)

Brownian (State 2)

Mean reverting (State 3)

Brownian (State 3)

Mean−reverting (State 3)

Brownian (State 3)

Mean reverting (State 4)

Brownian (State 4)

Mean reverting (State 4)

Brownian (State 4)

Figure 4.14: Expected clean spark spread value with respect to changes in the CO2 price volatility:
(a) State 2 (without flexibility), (b) State 2 (with flexibility), (c) State 3 (without flexibility), (d)
State 3 (with flexibility), (e) State 4 (without flexibility), and (f) State 4 (with flexibility).

44

4.8.3 Sensitivity to the mean–reverting speed of price

A higher mean–reverting speed tends to stabilize the price movement towards the long term mean

quickly. Therefore, the expected spark and clean spark spread option values of the power plant

decrease as the mean–reverting speed of electricity price increases. This is evident from Figure

4.15 that an increasing mean–reverting speed of electricity price decreases the expected value of

the power plant.

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
0

5

10
x 10

5

(a)

E
xp

ec
te

d
S

S
 v

al
ue

at State 2 (no flexibility)
with flexibility

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
0

2

4

6
x 10

5

(b)

E
xp

ec
te

d
C

S
S

 v
al

ue

at State 2 (no flexibility)
with flexibility

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
7

7.5

8

8.5

9
x 10

5

(c)

E
xp

ec
te

d
S

S
 v

al
ue

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
5.6

5.8

6

6.2

6.4
x 10

5

(d)

E
xp

ec
te

d
C

S
S

 v
al

ue

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
7.5

8

8.5

9

9.5
x 10

5

Change in κ
y

   (e)

E
xp

ec
te

d
S

S
 v

al
ue

at State 4 (no flexibility)
with flexibility

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
5

5.5

6

6.5
x 10

5

Change in κ
y

   (f)

E
xp

ec
te

d
C

S
S

 v
al

ue

at State 4 (no flexibility)
with flexibility

at State 3 (no flexibility)
with flexibility

at State 3 (no flex.)
with flexibility

Figure 4.15: Expected spark and clean spark spread values due to changes in the mean–reverting
speed of electricity price: (a) State 2 (without carbon cost), (b) State 2 (with carbon cost), (c)
State 3 (without carbon cost), (d) State 3 (with carbon cost), (e) State 4 (without carbon cost),
and (f) State 4 (with carbon cost).

Similarly, an increase in the mean–reverting speed of natural gas price tends to pull back the

[…]

from 0 to 0.40. It is observed that as the market price of risk increases, the expected values of the

plant also increases. Since an increasing market price of risk reduces the temperature drift, the

heating degree days then tend to increase that results in an increase in the expected spark spread

option value of the plant. However, the increasing trend of the expected value from exercising the

weather option tends to slow down as the market price of risk for temperature increases.

66

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
1.43

1.432

1.434

1.436
x 10

7

E
xp

ec
te

d
va

lu
e

of

th
e

pl
an

t (
S

ta
te

 2
)

(a)

Spark spread with weather options
Spark spread option only

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
1.434

1.436

1.438

1.44
x 10

7

E
xp

ec
te

d
va

lu
e

of

th
e

pl
an

t (
S

ta
te

 3
)

(b)

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
1.456

1.458

1.46

1.462

x 10
7

Changes in the natural gas price volatility
(c)

E
xp

ec
te

d
va

lu
e

of

th
e

pl
an

t (
S

ta
te

 4
)

Spark spread with weather option
Spark spread option only

Spark spread with weather option
Spark spread option only

Figure 5.13: Sensitivity of the expected value of the power plant to the changes in natural gas price
volatility: (a) State 2, (b) State 3, and (c) State 4.

67

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
1.42

1.43

1.44

1.45
x 10

7

E
xp

ec
te

d
va

lu
e

of

th
e

pl
an

t (
S

ta
te

 2
)

(a)

Spark spread with weather option
Spark spread option only

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
1.42

1.43

1.44

1.45
x 10

7

E
xp

ec
te

d
va

lu
e

of

th
e

pl
an

t (
S

ta
te

 3
)

(b)

Spark spread with weather option
Spark spread option only

−10% −5% 0% 5% 10%
1.45

1.455

1.46

1.465

1.47
x 10

7

Changes in the temperature volatility
(c)

E
xp

ec
te

d
va

lu
e

of

th
e

pl
an

t (
S

ta
te

 4
)

Spark spread with weather option
Spark spread option only

Figure 5.14: Sensitivity of the expected value of the power plant to the changes in temperature
volatility: (a) State 2, (b) State 3, and (c) State 4.

68

−1 −0.5 0 0.5 1
1.38

1.4

1.42

1.44

1.46
x 10

7

E
xp

ec
te

d
va

lu
e

of

th
e

pl
an

t (
S

ta
te

 2
)

(a)

Spark spread with weather option
Spark spread option only

−1 −0.5 0 0.5 1
1.35

1.4

1.45

1.5